

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Municipality of Santa Ana



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 40-2022

"DECLARING THE SUSPENSION OF CLASSES IN ALL LEVELS OF PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SCHOOLS, AND WORK IN GOVERNMENT AND PRIVATE OFFICES ON OCTOBER 21, 2022 AS A PRECAUTIONARY MEASURE AGAINST THE IMPENDING ONSLAUGHT OF TROPICAL STORM "OBET" WITHIN THE MUNICIPALITY OF SANTA ANA, CAGAYAN"

WHEREAS, Pag-asa issued advisory on the possible route/track of the upcoming tropical storm OBET;

WHEREAS, necessary response and other precautionary measures shall be undertaken to mitigate the negative impact of the disaster upon the lives and properties of our people;

WHEREAS, to avoid aggravation of the disastrous effects of the previous calamities (Typhoon Maymay and Neneng) the MDRRMC of Santa Ana, Cagayan strongly recommended issuance of aforesaid order;

WHEREAS, concerned government entities and personnel involved in risk reduction management activities are mandated and mobilized to perform functions and duties responsive to typhoon OBET;

NOW THEREFORE, I NELSON P. ROBINION, Municipal Mayor of Santa Ana, Cagayan, by virtue of the power vested in me by law, do hereby order the SUSPENSION OF CLASSES IN ALL LEVELS OF PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SCHOOLS, AND WORK IN GOVERNMENT AND PRIVATE OFFICES ON OCTOBER 21, 2022 AS A PRECAUTIONARY MEASURE AGAINST THE IMPENDING ONSLAUGHT OF TROPICAL STORM "OBET" WITHIN THE MUNICIPALITY OF SANTA ANA, CAGAYAN;

This Order shall take effect immediately.

DONE in the Municipality of Sta. Ana, Cagayan this 20th day of October 2022.

NELSON P. ROBINION Municipal Mayor

